## CITY OF WILSONVILLE FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 2022-2024

This First Amendment to Employment Agreement ("First Amendment") is made and entered into effective the \_\_\_\_\_ day of April 2023 ("Effective Date"), by and between the **City of Wilsonville**, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon (the "City"), and **Fred Weinhouse** ("Employee"), both of whom understand and agree as follows:

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and Employee entered into an Employment Agreement effective January 7, 2022 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City to amend certain benefits for Employee in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Employee desires to continue employment as Judge of the City of Wilsonville;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

## **Section 1. Compensation**

The text of Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"Employee shall be paid on an hourly basis for all hours worked, as outlined above, at the rate of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$125) per hour ('Salary')."

## **Section 2. All Other Terms**

All of the other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, as therein written. Unless otherwise defined herein, the defined terms of the Agreement shall apply to this First Amendment.

Employee and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this First Amendment.

CITY OF WILSONVILLE	EMPLOYEE	
By: Julie Fitzgerald	Fred Weinhouse	
As Its: Mayor		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Amanda Guile-Hinman, City Attorney		

w:\admin\employment\judge weinhouse\doc\1st amd agr empl agr muni judge~weinhouse 2022-24 (ag^).docx